the intersection of the northerly line of Borden avenue with the westerly line 
of Creek street, and thence running westerly along the northerly line of Borden 
avenue sixty (6o) feet; thence running northerly and parallel with Creek street 
ninety (9o) feet; thence easterly and parallel with Borden avenue one hundred 
and twenty-five (125) feet to the westerly line of Creek street; thence southerly 
along the westerly line of Creek street sixty-five (65) feet; thence westerly and 

parallel to Borden avenue sixty-five (65) feet; thence southerly and parallel to 

Creek street twenty-five (25) feet to the northerly line of Borden avenue, the

[...]

twenty-three and ninety-four hundredths feet (23.94')  to the place of beginning. 

Parcel III.—Beginning at the intersection of the easterly side of Cedar avenue 
and the northerly side of East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street; running 
thence eastwardly by said northerly side of East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth 
street two hundred fourteen and eighty-three hundredths (214.83') feet; thence 
northwardly by the westerly side of East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street two 
hundred eighty-three and eighty-seven hundredths feet (283.87') to the Fordham 
Landing road; thence southwestwardly by the easterly side of Fordham Landing road 
cne hundred forty-four and eight hundredths feet (144.08'); thence eastwardly along 
the southerly side of Fordham Landing road, produced, forty-three and ten hun-
dredths feet (43.10'); thence southwardly parallel with East One Hundred and Eighty-
fourth street and distant therefrom twenty feet (20') one hundred fifty-seven and

[...]

running thence westerly along the northerly line of Malbone street one hundred 
sixty-three and eighty-three one-hundredths (163.83) feet, more or less, to the south-
easterly line of the Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad; thence northerly along 
the southeasterly line of the Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad three hundred 
eighty-one and sixteen one-hundredths (381.16) feet, more or less, to the westerly 
line of Washington avenue; and thence southerly along the westerly line of Washing-
ton avenue three hundred ten and fifty-nine one-hundredths (310.59) feet, more or 
less, to the point of beginning. 

Whereas, The said Board has received notice from the Corporation Counsel that